UPWE-QMSP-U3-UZ2 Rev U2 i Control No:| CAR-002 |
Y Project Modification of Allotment under the GAA Request Evaluation Form

Date of Evaluation: 04/03/2024
= 9 Appropriation
P/AfP 1 {001, 002, C55F, LP}: Source: FY 2024 GAA
ORGANIZATIONAL QUTCOME 2 : Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods UACS: 320101110507000
P/AlP 2 (Pragram): Project ID: PO0B23325LZ
Flood Management Program Region: Cordillera Administrative Region
- - Implementing ’ _
P/AafP 3 (Sub-Program): Office: Regional Office - CAR
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems ‘:‘;’}?;;’_p”ath" 160,000,000

Name of Project per GAA:

Construction {Completion) of Tapao Flood Control (Callangan -Ducligan), Sta.166+-200 - Sta. 1664870 (R/5) Balbatasang,
Balbalan, Kalinga

« The change in station limit reflects the exact stations which needs to be overlayed due to the fair to bad condition ascertained
Implementing Office  |through RoCond and actual field survey.

A Justification for = The decrease in unit cost for CW1 is due to the material source of aggregates required for the project, based on actual distance
Modification: of project site from approved scurce as suggested by the time cycle analysis for the projact.

s (W2 - Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement component was needed to account for the intermittent pavement reconstruction

A1| v |C§fyffate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate . oy kpadary Tanggol dated: March 14, 2024

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

B.1|:|PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION

B.1.1| ¥  |Typographical Emor/s B.1.3| ¥ |Change in Station Limits
B.12 E:;;‘ge In Locadion (for noa-exslent locations. g 4 4 Addition/ Defetion of Word/s
B.2 PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS ON PROJECT COMPQONENTS
B.2.1{ ¥ [Change in Targets B.2.3! Change in Component Amount
B2.2 Change in Scope of Work B.2.3.1 Additien of Compenent {including excess amount)
B.2.3.2 Deletion of Component
B.2.3.3 Movement of Funds between Components

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION
C.1 |:|Additional Project Component/s
C.2 Component/s:

INCREASEf
Pt SCOPE OF WORK TARGET DECREASE (%)
FROM T0 FROM TC Unit Cost Target
Construction of Fiood Mitigation Construction of Flood
cwi Structure Mitigation Structure 820.497 Im 1128 Im -27.26% 37.48%
Cw2 N - N - = -
Cw3 = - = - B -
w4 - - - b o B
D. AS EVALUATED
D.1 ¥ |ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
D.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.3 Remarks {to be filled-up by Planning Service):

s Increase in Targets / Decrease in Unit Cost
» New Station Limits are within and immediately succeeding the original limits
» Typographical Error changing "(R/5)" to "{R/S)"

//) m ;3
Noted By: C/—\M
CONSTANTE A ES IR., 0 IIL
ice

Evaluated By:

Assistant Secretary, Planning

E. Approving Authority as per latest Approved Guidelines on ification of Allotment under the GAA

Ed I:I Secretary
E2 Undersecretary for Gperations

L/ Recommended for Approval
Remarks:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, C 7 PIT.
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services




March 18, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR :

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

4

BAGONG PILIPINAS

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, IT, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

This refers to the memorandum dated 15 March 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, requesting for the modification of the project under FY 2024

GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Criginal

As Modifred

Project Description

UACS No.: 320101110507000.
Project ID: P008233251LZ.

002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods.
— Flood Management - Construction/ Maintenance of
Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems .

Construction (Completion) of Tapao Flood Control
(Callangan -Ducligan), Sta.166+200 - Sta. 166+870 .
(R/5) Balbalasang, Balbalan, Kalinga

002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods.
— Flood Management - Construction/ Maintenance of
Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems -

Construction {Completion) of Tapao Flood Control
(Callangan -Ducligan), Sta.166+200.- Sta. 166+641.
(R/S), Sta. 1664694 - Sta. 166+878.(R/S), Sta.
166+374 - Sta. 1664926 (L/S), Balbalasang,
Balbalan, Kalinga .

Type of Work/ Type of Work/
Physical Unit Cost Allacation Physical Unit Cost Estimated Cost
Target Target
Cwi- CWi-
Construction of Construction of ":f
F"’gt‘:u'z't'ﬂl?:t/“?" P 117,611.64/ | P 96,500,000.00 F'Dé’t‘:ubgt'ﬂf’:?"f‘ P 85,549.65/ | P 96,500,000.00
820.497 Lineal Lineal Meters. 1,128 Lineal Lineal Meters.-
Meters - Meters -
EAO — P 3,500,000.00, EAO - £ 3,500,000.00 .
Total: | £10Q,000,000,00, Total: | #100,000,000.00.
Justification: r~e

Change in Station Limits in the Project c

ion and Increase in physical target for CW1 - Construction of Fiood

Mitigation Structure from 820.497 Lineal meters to 1,128.000 Lineal meters due to the following:

The change in station limits is due to the consideration of the actual gaps along the river alignment requiring

flood mitigation structures. The gap between Sta. 166+641 and Sta. 166+694 in the right side is due to the
hard rock classification of the section, where the construction of flood mitigation structure is not necessary.
Moreover, the additional section in the ieft side is needed in order to protect the properties and vegetable
production areas which will be affected from the diverted flow of water from the construction of flood control

structure on the right side.

The decrease in unit cost is due to the revised design of the proposed flood control revetment facility. Based

on the derived design discharge from the hydraulic analysis, one of the recommended types of flood
mitigation structure to be proposed along the project section is the construction of gabion revetment wall.
Utilizing such structure type would be-more economical compared to that of the original proposal of

reinforced concrete revetment wall,

(DUPA)

The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW)} with Detailed Unit Price
Analysis (DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged
photos, Hydraulic and Hydrologic Analysis, PIA, Master Plan, Certificate of No Overlapping and GIS Map.

Ale- L0-2004 235 . fp 755




UACS No.: 320101110507000
Project ID: P00823325L7
Regional Office CAR

Page 2 of 2

Based on ouf evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order;
hence, appftgval hereof is recommended.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M.
Assistant Secretary-for Regional Operations
in CAR, !ﬁgions I, 11, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIACATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO 1
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services

APPROVED /BISAPPREVED-

: ; Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 mksafMLS/AVS/RPBG/ERP

Tk,
& Website: hitps://www.dpwh.gov.ph f I
% Tel. Nos.: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 9";5
SOCOTEC




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hifl, Baguio City

BAGCONG PILIPINAS

March 15, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONCAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: 002: Protect Lives and
Properties Against Major Floods - Flood Management Program -
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and
Drainage Systems - Construction (Completion) of Tapao Flood
Control (Callangan -Ducligan), Sta.166+200 - Sta. 1664870 (R/5)
Balbalasang, Balbalan, Kalinga

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above project in the amount of One
Hundred Million Pesos (Php 100,000,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM TO
Project ID |P00823325LZ
Project Construction {Completion) of Tapao Construction (Completion) of Tapao
Title Flood Control (Callangan -Ducligan), Flood Control (Callangan -Ducligan),
Sta.166+200 - Sta. 1664870 (R/5) S5ta.166+200 - Sta. 166-+641 (R/S),
Balbalasang, Balbalan, Kalinga Sta.166+694 - Sta, 166+878 (R/S),

Sta.166+374 - Sta. 166+926 (L/S),
Balbalasang, Balbalan, Kalinga

Physical  }820.497 Lineal meters 1128 Lineal meters
Target

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADA . TANGGOL
RegionaliDirector

CAR. 1 MGE/EFL/IWC/ABM

SRy

: F
i =

B v

SO0COTEC

& Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
% Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 [ 444-6460

| 150 g0




Tables for Modification Request Form

A. GENERAL

1. REGION

Cordillera Administrative Region

2. DEQ

Upper Kalinga District Engineering Office

3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
KALINGA (LONE DISTRICT)

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT

C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS

320101110507000

5. Project Id
PO0823325LZ

6. Project Category

002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods

7. Sub-Program {(P/A/P)
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems

8. Operating Unit
Central Office

9. Type of Work

Component ID

cwil

Type of Work

Construction of Flood Mitigation

Structure

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (a5

Construction (Completion) of Tapao Flood Control
(Callangan -Ducligan), Sta.166+200 - Sta. 166+870 {R/5)
Balbalasang, Balbalan, Kalinga

11. ALLOTMENT (P'000)

100,000

12. PHYSICAL TARGET

Component 1D

cwi

13. UNIT COST

Component ID

cwil

EAO

Target

820.4/97

Component Cost
(P'000)

$6,500.000

3,500.000

Target Unit

Lineal Meters
(lm)

Target Unit Cost

(P’000/Target
Unit)

117.61164

18. Operating Unit
Central Office

19. Type of Work )

Component ID Type of Work

Construction of Flood Mitigation

Cwi
Structure

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Construction (Completion) of Tapao Flood Control (Cailangan -
Ducligan), $ta.166+200 - Sta. 166+641 (R/S), Sta. 166+694 - Sta.
166+878 (R/S5), Sta. 1664374 - Sta. 166+926 {L/S),Balbalasang,
Balbalan, Kalinga

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST 22. CAF
(P000; ) lower
100,000 RIYES

23. PHYSICAL TARGET

Component ID Target Target Unit
cwi 1,128.00(1/ Lineal Meters {fm)
24. UNIT COST

Target Unit Cost
Component Cost

Component ID {P'000) (P'(-]{)O/Target
Unit)

cwil 96,500.000 85.54965

EAO 3,500.000



Tables for Modification Request Form

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION {Viust be defined in strict

accordance with DO 65 Series 2014)

Clicl hw,;\ 2 {0 enter text
Start X 121.06575 End X 1231.06568
StatY  17.48639 EndY 17.48144

15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

N/A

16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing
Office of the original project)

Cordiftera Administrative Region

17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATHON PLAN {PIP)

25. PROJECY WORK LOCATION {Miust be defined in strict

accordance with DO 65 Series 2014, Also complete “ANNEX A"
for National Road projects under 00-1)

Click here to enter text

Start X 121.06575 End X 121.06568

StartY 17.48639 EndY 17.48144

26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION [if applicable)
N/A

27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE {Record the Implementing Office of
the proposed revised project)
Cordiflera Administrative Region

28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN {PIP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date
06/05/2024 04/30/2025 06/05/2024 04/30/2025
29. OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
NO 3 YES NO O YES
D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS
31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? {For Flood Control Projects)
[ITNO YES [ N/A

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION {Explain in detail in Buliet polnt form:

it; minimum of 2 points)

Change in Station Limits in the Project Description and Increase in physical target for CW1 - Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure from 820.497 Linea! meters to 1,128.000 Lineal meters due to the following:

*  The change in station limits is due to the consideration of the actual gaps along the river alignment requiring flood
mitigation structures. The gap between Sta. 166+641 and Sta. 166+694 in the right side is due to the hard rock
classification of the section, where the construction of flood mitigation structure is not necessary. Moreover, the
additional section in the left side is needed in order to protect the properties and vegetabie production areas which
will be affected from the diverted flow of water from the construction of flood control structure on the right side.

*  Thedecrease in unit cost is due to the revised design of the proposed flood control revetment facility. Bused on the
derived design discharge from the hydraulic analysis, one of the recommended types of flood mitigation structure to
be proposed along the project section is the construction of gabion revetment wall. Utilizin @ such structure type
would be more economical compared to that of the original proposai of reinforced concrete revetment wall,

®  The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis {(DUPA)

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works {POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, Hydraulic
and Hydrologic Analysis, PIA, Master Plan, Certificate of No Overlapping and GIS Map.

53. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
ONG  XYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPQOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED

LINO IYES



Tables for Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

Name: DEIDRE ii?&ﬁ B. CACDAC

Office: Planning and Design Division

36, REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)
Name:

Position:
Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required)
Name:

Position:

Date:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Pasition:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Engineer il

38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

ANGELITA B. iﬁgBITAZAN

Chief, Planning and Design Bivision

3%.R ENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
KHAD TANGGOL

Regional Director




Tables for Modification Request Form

UACS
320101110507000

Project Id
P0O0823325L7

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request {based on Category of Madification):
Category A Category B Category C Category D Impact

O Overlapping
[0 Typographical

Sections [0 Nosuch 0 No change or decrease in
Em?r on O Change in Station Barangay [ Changein (IO), unit cost
roject Limits O No such Gi requiring a O 20% or less i in unit
Description o SUC !tv or change in the 6 or less increase in uni
I Change in Physical Municipality (0U) cost
Target [0 > 20% increase in unit cost
Name: Engr. MANUEL L] SINGSON Engr. ANTONIO V. SOBREVINAS, JR.
Signature
Position: Project Manage Project Manager lIl

Date: 2 / 7/;/,/ 3 / (¥}

41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

O Category A — Typographical Error
O Category B — Change in Station Limits

Category of Modification
O Category C — Change in Location, due to non-existing location
O Category D — Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Name: ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Signature %MCQ)_.,../ Signature: E G

Paosition: Regional Coordinator Position:  OIC - Chief of Programming Division

Date: $-2L-7 "‘ Date:



